distribution, bid for or purchase Preferred Shares or Class A Shares. The foregoing restriction is subject to certain
exceptions, on the conditions that the bid or purchase not be engaged in for the purpose of creating actual or apparent
active trading in, or raising the price of, the shares. Such exceptions include a bid or purchase permitted under
applicable by-laws and rules of the relevant self-regulatory authorities relating to market stabilization and passive
market making activities and a bid or purchase made for and on behalf of a customer where the order was not solicited
during the period of distribution. Pursuant to the first mentioned exception, in connection with these Offerings, the
Agents may over-allot or effect transactions in connection with their over-allotted position. In such event, an equal
number of Preferred Shares and Class A Shares will be maintained. Such transactions, if commenced, may be
discontinued at any time.

43

CAPITALIZATION

The capitalization of the Company at April 30, 2004 and at such date as adjusted to give effect to the issue and
sale of the Preferred Shares and the Class A Shares offered hereby, is set forth in the table below:

To be outstanding
Outstanding as at April 30, 2004

as at (after giving effect
Authorized April 30, 2004 to these issues)

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Share Capital
Preferred Shares including Unamortized Premiums  Unlimited $ 190,666,284 $292,201,074

(12,638,400 shs.) (19,126,246 shs.)

Class A Shares Unlimited $ 125,288,712 198,147,223
(12,638,400 shs.) (19,126,246 shs.)

Class B Shares 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000
(1,000 shs.) (1,000 shs.)

Issue Costs * — $ (7,371,116)

Total Capitalization  $ 315,955,996 $482,978,181

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDER

All of the issued and outstanding Class B Shares of the Company are owned by MCM. MCM is controlled by
John P. Mulvihill. The Class B Shares are held in escrow by Computershare Trust Company of Canada pursuant to an
agreement dated October 17, 1996 (the ‘‘Escrow Agreement’’) between MCM, Computershare Trust Company of
Canada and the Company and will not be disposed of or dealt with in any manner until all the Preferred Shares and
Class A Shares have been retracted or redeemed, without the express consent, order or direction in writing of the
Ontario Securities Commission.